
NERO 2025 Championship Results Summary 
 
 
SOLOS – A globe icon signifies that the dancer has ranked high enough that they are qualified 
to attend the World Championships in March 2026 in Chicago; and the flag icon indicates that 
the dancer is qualified to attend the 2026 North American Championships in July in Orlando. 
 
The following soloists represented us very well on stage, even though many were first time 
soloists, or dealing with injuries, juggling work schedules, etc! Congratulations goes to: Tilly 
Clemenzi (U10), Cassy Craven (U10), Evi Picanco (U11), Abigail Arnold (U12, 1 out!), Brielle 
Hadley (U13), Addie Sierpien (U15), Eleanor McClellan (U15), Cailin Hurrie (U17), Ellie Box 
(U17), & Niamh Murphy (Senior Ladies) 
 
Also, a huge congratulations goes to our 6 solo CHAMPIONS! 
1st - Boys U9 - Ronen Ives (2x Champion) 
1st - Girls U12 - Rowan Wong (5x Champion) 🌎🇺🇸 
1st - Girls U13 - Kelsey Lema (3x Champion) 🌎🇺🇸 
1st - Girls U14 - Brielle Maguire (4x Champion) 🌎🇺🇸 
1st - Girls U15 - Ayla LaFreniere 🌎🇺🇸 
1st - Ladies U19 - Fiona Marino (2x Champion) 🌎🇺🇸 
 
And a special congratulations to our 22 podium placers and recallers! 
2nd - Girls U10 - Ella Ganly 🌎🇺🇸 
2nd - Girls U15 - Maeve Marino 🌎🇺🇸 
2nd - Boys U15 - Sebastian LaFreniere 🌎🇺🇸 
2nd - Girls U16 - Scarlett Petrarca 🌎🇺🇸 
2nd - Girls U17 - Ava Krueger 🌎🇺🇸 
2nd - Ladies U20 - Tierney Folmar 🌎🇺🇸​
3rd - Boys U9 - Charlie Helling 
3rd - Girls U10 - Leah McCaig 🌎🇺🇸 
3rd - Girls U11 - Shea Wong 🌎🇺🇸 
3rd - Girls U15 - Riley Helling 🌎🇺🇸 
3rd - Girls U16 - Reis Folmar 🌎🇺🇸 
3rd - Boys U18 - Kieran McLaughlin 🌎🇺🇸 
4th - Boys U13 - Finn Picanco 🌎🇺🇸 
4th - Girls U15 - Abby Hayes 🌎🇺🇸 
4th - Girls U18 - Abigail Ward 🌎🇺🇸 
5th - Girls U12 - Millie Jenness 🌎🇺🇸 
6th - Girls U9 - Molly Basenberg 
7th - Girls U12 - Aly Philbrick 🌎🇺🇸 
7th - Girls U18 - Lauren Lafleur 🇺🇸 
8th - Girls U13 - Leah Rowe 🌎🇺🇸 
9th - Girls U8 - Audrey Jenness  
11th - Girls U14 - Norah Mazzola 🌎🇺🇸 



11th - Girls U15 - Ellie Cox 🇺🇸 
11th - Girls U17 - Andrea Coombs 🇺🇸 
11th - Ladies U19 - Grace Krueger 🇺🇸 
12th - Girls U17 - Darla Waters 🇺🇸 
13th - Girls U16 - Riley Welch 🇺🇸 
14th - Girls U15 - Brooke Lema 🇺🇸 
15th - Girls U11 - Ella Melendy 🇺🇸 
17th - Girls U13 - Maggie Sierpien 🇺🇸 
19th - Girls U13 - Caroline Ganly 🇺🇸 
21st - Girls U13 - Consuelo Anderson 🇺🇸 
21st - Girls U14 - Fiona Mahon 🇺🇸 
22nd - Girls U14 - Amanda Lagimonier 🇺🇸 
22nd - Girls U17 - Maddy Lehman  
28th - Girls U14 - Aly Jenness  
 
 
TRADITIONAL SETS 
Congratulations to our hard working Sophie Allen, Orla Bolduc, and Margaret Fredericks for 
taking on harder sets this year; and to first time O dancers for their excellent performances and 
great experience they received! Mikela Montrone, Brooke Kobzik, Lauren Kapadia, Emily 
Eidukonis, Olivia LaPierre, Kaya Cerasuolo 
 
Also, congratulations and well done to these medalists!! 
1st - Madeleine McDermott, U13A🏆 
3rd - Lila Manthrone, U10B 
5th - Vivienne McDermott, U11B 
7th - Julia Fichera, U9B 
8th - Emily Rabbit, U7 
8th - Emily Mayott, U10B 
8th - Gwen Giarrusso, U11B 
8th - Isabella LaFontaine, U14 
9th - Caela Farrell, U13A 
10th - Arden Burleigh, U9B 
10th - Erik Johnson, U14 
11th - Maeve Burleigh, U7 
11th - Owen Picanco, U8 
11th - Elise Fichera, U10A 
12th - Eve Kobzik, U13A 
15th - Kaitlyn Walsh, U9A 
15th - Katie Burke, U12 
16th - Gabrielle Fichera, U12 
18th - Kadence Granoth, U8 
18th - Dory Robicheau, U10A 
19th - Margaret Fredericks, U11B 



20th - Lydia Manthorne, U8 
 
 
TEAMS 
5 winning teams, 6 runners-up, 17 podium placements! 
 
1st - Girls 6-hand U15 
Brielle Maguire, Delaney Guy, Ayla Lafreniere, Brooke Lema, Riley Helling, Abby Hayes 
 
1st - Mixed 6-hand U15 
Sebastian LaFreniere, Kelsey Lema, Leah Rowe, Maeve Marino, Rowan Wong, Ellie Cox 
 
1st - Mixed 4-hand U8 
Owen Picanco, Emily Rabbit, Audrey Jenness, Kenzie Eaton 
 
1st - Mixed 4-hand U10 
Ronen Ives, Ella Ganly, Molly Basenberg, Leah McCaig 
 
1st - Mixed 4-hand U12  
Ronen Ives, Ella Melendy, Aly Philbrick, Millie Jenness 
 
2nd - Girls Ceili U10 
Ella Ganly, Molly Basenberg, Elise Fichera, Cassy Craven, Emily Mayott, Leah McCaig, Tilly 
Clemenzi, Lila Manthorne 
 
2nd - Girls Ceili U15 
Delaney Guy, Brielle Maguire, Ellie Cox, Abby Hayes, Brooke Lema, Riley Helling, Ayla 
LaFreniere, Rowan Wong 
 
2nd - Girls Ceili U18 
Reis Folmar, Scarlett Petrarca, Ava Krueger, Abigail Ward, Andrea Coombs, Maeve Marino, 
Cailin Hurrie, Nora Bonner 
 
2nd - Girls 6-hand U15 
Caroline Ganly, Aly Jenness, Norah Mazzola, Amanda Lagimonier, Consuelo Anderson, Maggie 
Sierpien 
 
2nd - Girls 6-hand 15+ 
Reis Folmar, Ava Krueger, Andrea Coombs, Abigail Ward, Cailin Hurrie, Scarlett Petrarca  
 
2nd - Girls 4-hand U15 
Ayla LaFreniere, Abigail Hayes, Brielle Maguire, Ellie Cox 
 
3rd - Girls Ceili U12 



Ella Melendy, Milly Jenness, Orla Bolduc, Aly Philbrick, Margaret Sullivan, Margaret Fredericks, 
Evi Picanco, Vivienne McDermott 
 
3rd - Girls 4-hand U8 
Mikela Montrone, Audrey Jenness, Emily Rabbit, Kenzie Eaton 
 
3rd - Girls 4-hand 15+ 
Ava Krueger, Reis Folmar, Abigail Ward, Andrea Coombs 
 
4th - Mixed 4-hand U15 
Sebastian LaFreniere, Kelsey Lema, Brooke Lema, Leah Rowe 
 
5th - Mixed 6-hand 15+ 
Riley Welch, Keira Heneghan, Maeve Marino, Fiona Mahon, Ellie Cox, Kieran McLaughlin 
 
5th - Girls 4-hand U10 
Ella Ganly, Molly Basenberg, Leah McCaig, Cassy Craven 
 
5th - Girls 4-hand U12 
Abby Arnold, Katie Burke, Rowan Wong, Orla Bolduc 
 
5th - Mixed 4-hand U10 
Charlie Helling, Sophie Allen, Arden Burleigh, Julia Fichera 
 
6th - Girls 6-hand U15 
Gabrielle Fichera, Katie Burke, Abby Arnold, Madeleine McDermott, Eve Kobzik, Caela Farrell  
 
6th - Girls 4-hand U15 
Delaney Guy, Riley Helling, Brooke Lema, Rowan Wong 
 
6th - Girls 4-hand 15+ 
Scarlett Petrarca, Cailin Hurrie, Nora Bonner, Maeve Marino 
 
7th - Girls 4-hand U8 
Maeve Burleigh, Nieve Farrell, Lydia Manthorne, Annabelle Mittica 
 
7th - Girls 4-hand U10 
Elise Fichera, Emily Mayott, Tilly Clemenzi, Lila Manthorne  
 
9th - Girls 4-hand U12 
Evi Picanco, Margaret Sullivan, Margaret Fredericks, Vivienne McDermott 
 
11th - Mixed 4-hand U15 
Finn Picanco, Millie Jenness, Brielle Hadley, Aly Philbrick 



 
15th - Girls 4-hand U10 
Kaitlyn Walsh, Sophie Allen, Julia Fichera, Arden Burleigh 
 
17th - Girls 4-hand U15 
Kelsey Lema, Caroline Ganly, Leah Rowe, Aly Jenness 
 
19th - Girls 4-hand U12 
Dorothy Robicheau, Gwen Giarrusso, Kaya Cerasuolo, Emily Eidukonis 
 
 
 


